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ENROLLED 

Senate Bill No. 231 

(By MR. WINTERS) 

[Passed March 9, 1949; in effect ninety days from passage.] 

AN ACT to amend article twenty-one, chapter seventeen of the 

code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty­

one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section to be 

designated section one-a relating to penalties for operat­

ing a motor vehicle without an operator's license, chauf­

feur's license or learner's permit. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That article twenty-one, chapter seventeen of the code of 

West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amend­

ed, be amended by adding thereto a new section designated 

section one-a to read as follows: 

Section 1-a. Penalty for Operating Vehicle Without 

2 Being Licensed Therefor.-Any person who shall operate 
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3 any motor vehicle in violation of section one of this article 

4 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction 

5 thereof shall, for the first offense, be punished by a fine of 

6 twenty-five dollars and for a second or subsequent of­

·7 fense shall be punished by a fine of fifty dollars and the 

8 suspension of privileges until proof of financial responsi-

9 bility is established as provided for in article twenty of 

10 this chapter, but such proof shall be required for only 

11 a one-year period. 
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